N a t  i on S e m i c o n d u c t o r
LM2990
Negative Low Dropout Regulator
General Description
The LM2990 is a three-terminal, low dropout, 1 ampere neg­
ative voltage regulator available with fixed output voltages
of - 5 ,  -5 .2 , -1 2 , and -1 5V .
The LM2990 uses new circuit design techniques to provide

over the same operating temperature range as
the regulator.
Connection Diagram and Ordering Information
3-Lead TO-220
>  OUTPUT
>  INPUT
>  GROUND
Front View
TL/H/10801-2
Order Number LM2990T-5.0, LM2990T-5.2, LM2990T-12 or LM2990T-15
See NS Package Number T03B
TO-263 Surface-Mount Package
TAB IS
INPUT
L
Iz i OUTPUT
f c j  INPUT
tl3 GND
TL/H/10801-11
Top View
j '— TL
TL/H/10801-12
Side View
Order Number LM2990S-5.0,
LM2990S-12 or LM2990S-15
See NS Package Number TS3B
Temperature
Range
Output Voltage